

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED March 3, 2026 7:24 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2025-2026 #195 (“Concerning a Graduated State Income Tax”)</p> <p>Petitioners: MICHAEL FIELDS, MICHAEL HANCOCK, REBECCA SOPKIN, and THE TABOR FOUNDATION</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: CHRIS DEGRUY KENNEDY and KIYANA NEWELL, Proponents</p> <p>and</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, CHRISTY CHASE, and KURT MORRISON</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><u>Attorneys for Respondents:</u> Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence Stiles LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-949-7676 Email: eramey@TLS.legal</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2026SA45</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF IN CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 2026SA45, 2026SA46, and 2026SA47</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....4

ARGUMENTS.....5

 I. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issues.....5

 II. Replacing Colorado’s current single-rate income tax structure applicable to individuals, estates, trusts, and domestic and foreign C corporations with a new graduated income tax structure directed to precisely the same classes of taxpayers – with the proposed new income brackets and graduated tax rates across each class being identical – does not constitute disconnected separate subjects.....5

 III. Striking the constitutional requirement that all taxable net income be taxed at one rate does not constitute an impermissible second subject not necessarily or properly connected to adopting a graduated income tax structure in Colorado.....6

 IV. There is nothing vague or misleading about striking the constitutional requirement that all taxable net income be taxed at one rate in Colorado such that the Title Board would be “stripped of jurisdiction” to set a title.....7

 V. The fact that some income brackets would be taxed at a lower or higher rate – compared to the current uniform flat rate – does not constitute an impermissible second subject not necessarily or

properly connected to replacing the current flat rate with a graduated rate structure.....	8
VI. The proposed initiatives would not have the effect of separately repealing protections currently afforded to refund tax credits or voter approved tax credits.....	9
VII. The proposed initiatives do not impermissibly address more than a single subject by allowing the state to retain and spend any additional revenue directly resulting from the proposed new graduated income tax structure.....	10
VIII. The proposed initiatives do not impermissibly address more than a single subject by dedicating the initial uses of any additional revenue directly resulting from the proposed new graduated income tax structure and stating that such additional revenue is intended to supplement, and not supplant, current levels of appropriation.....	10
IX. Inclusion of the table required by §1-40-106(3)(j), C.R.S. (2026) was not improper in that only individual income tax rates were included or required to be included.....	11
X. Inclusion of a non-statutory Legislative Declaration as Section 1 of the proposed initiatives did not deprive the Title Board of jurisdiction to set title.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315,</i> 2020 CO 61, 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4,</i> 2017 CO 57, 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	9, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 2014 CO 66, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 2012 CO 26, 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	5..
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52, 58 (Colo. 2008).....	8

Constitutional provisions:

COLO. CONST. art. V, §1(4)(b).....	7
COLO. CONST. art. V, §1(5.5).....	4
COLO. CONST. art X, §20(8)(a).....	6, 9

Statutes:

§1-40-106(3), C.R.S. (2026).....	3, 11
§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2026).....	4
§1-40-107, C.R.S. (2026).....	11

§39-22-104, C.R.S. (2026).....6

§39-22-301, C.R.S. (2026).....6

Other:

Legislative Drafting Manual (Colorado General Assembly).....7, 12
